CASH BOND

AGENCY#: MV203150174/RSDP

RECOMMENDED:

\$55,000.00

Warrant:

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FILED

Superior Court of California County of Riverside

04/01/2021 ANTHONY V CERVANTES

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE (Riverside) RIF2101368

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,			
		Plaintiff,	D.A.# 400626
	v.		CASE NO. FELONY COMPLAINT
MICHAEL DEAN DOB: 1/5/1964			SACA
		Defendant.	
	* *	COUNT 1	

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury upon information and belief, declares: That the above named defendant MICHAEL DEAN committed a violation of Penal Code section 289, subdivision (a)(1)(A), a felony, in that on or about 6/9/2020, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully and unlawfully commit an act of sexual penetration against the will of JANE DOE (S.D.), by means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury upon the victim and another person. [3/6/8 prison]

## COUNT 2

That the above named defendant MICHAEL DEAN committed a violation of Penal Code section 289, subdivision (a)(1)(A), a felony, in that on or about 2/19/2019, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully and unlawfully commit an act of sexual penetration against the will of JANE DOE (L.D.), by means of force, violence, duress, menace and fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury upon the victim and another person. [3/6/8 prison]

## **COUNT 3**

That the above named defendant MICHAEL DEAN committed a violation of Penal Code section 289, subdivision (e), a felony, in that on or about 2/19/2019, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did cause the penetration of the genital and anal openings with a foreign object substance, instrument, or device, or by any unknown object of another person, JANE DOE (N.A.), where they were prevented from resisting by any intoxicating and anesthetic substance, and any controlled substance, and this condition was known, or reasonable should have been known by said defendant. [3/6/8 prison]

It is further alleged that, except in an unusual case where the interest of justice would best be served within the meaning of California Rule of Court 4.413 subdivision (c), probation shall not be granted within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.065, subdivision (b).

## MARSY'S LAW

Information contained in the reports being distributed as discovery in this case may contain confidential information protected by Marsy's Law and the amendments to the California Constitution Section 28. Any victims in any above referenced charges is entitled to be free from intimidation, harassment, and abuse. It is unlawful for defendant, defense counsel, and any other person acting on behalf of the defendant to use any information contained in the reports to locate or harass any victims or the victims's family or to disclose any information that is otherwise privileged and confidential by law. Additionally, it is a misdemeanor violation of California Penal Code § 1054.2a(3) to disclose the address and telephone number of a victim or witness to a defendant, defendant's family member or anyone else. Note exceptions in California Penal Code § 1054.2a(a) and (2).

## **DISCOVERY REQUEST**

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5, subdivision (b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code section 1054.3.

I declare under penalty of perjury upon information and belief under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Michael A. Hestrin District Attorney

Dated: April 1, 2021

tar

By: Daima Calhoun Deputy District Attorney